

No. 2D16-3887

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT, LAKELAND, FL

RONALD P. GILLIS

Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS
As Trustee for RESIDENTIAL ACCREDIT LOANS, INC.,
Mortgage Asset-Backed Pass Through Certificates, Series 2006-QS8

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court in and for Charlotte, County
Lower Case No. 2008-CA-252

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK A. CULLEN, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 325082
The Cullen Law Firm, P.A.
500 S. Australian Avenue,
Suite 543
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone: 561.640.9191
Fax: 561.214.4021
E-mail: mailbox@cullenlawfirm.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AFTER THE TRIAL COURT STRUCK THE TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF’S WITNESS BECAUSE THE WITNESS DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO TESTIFY ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF..... 10

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE DEFAULT FINAL JUDGMENT WHERE THE FACTS OF THE COMPLAINT DO NOT PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR THE JUDGMENT ENTERED..... 15

III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY STRIKING DEFENDANT’S PLEADINGS AND ENTERING JUDICIAL DEFAULT AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION WITHOUT MAKING EXPRESS FINDINGS OF FACT. 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>Aillis v. Boemi</u> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <u>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean-Jacques</u> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... | 19 |
| <u>Bank of New York Mellon v. Reyes</u> , 126 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)..... | 13 |
| <u>Beck’s Transfer, Inc. v. Peairs</u> , 532 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)..... | 25 |
| <u>Beckler v. Hoffman</u> , 550 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)..... | 15, 16, 20 |
| <u>Big Bang Miami Entm’t, LLC. v. Moumina</u> , 137 So. 3d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... | 13, 16 |
| <u>Calvo v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</u> , 181 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)..... | 13, 22 |
| <u>Capital Media, Inc. v. Haase</u> , 639 So.2d 632 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)..... | 10 |
| <u>Celebrity Cruises, Inc. v. Fernandes</u> , 149 So. 3d 744 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... | 24 |
| <u>Days Inns Acquisition Corp. v. Hutchinson</u> , 707 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... | 16 |
| <u>Deseret Ranches of Florida, Inc. v. Bowman</u> , 340 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)..... | 21 |
| <u>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Kummer</u> , 195 So. 3d 1173 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)..... | 7, 10 |
| <u>Fair v. Kaufman</u> , 647 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Flagg v. Judd</u> , 198 So. 3d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) | 23 |
| <u>Ham v. Dunmire</u> , 891 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2004) | 7, 23, 24 |
| <u>Heller v. Bank of Am., NA</u> , 209 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017) | 14 |
| <u>Houk v. Pennymac Corporation</u> , 2017 WL 535437 (Fla. 2d DCA Feb. 10, 2017) | 12, 17 |
| <u>In re Forfeiture of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars (\$20,900) U.S. Currency</u> , 539 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)..... | 23 |
| <u>K&K World Enter., Inc. v. Union SPOL, S.R.O.</u> , 692 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) | 24 |
| <u>Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</u> , 131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... | 11, 13 |
| <u>May v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</u> , 150 So. 3d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) | 10 |
| <u>Mazine v. M & I Bank</u> , 67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... | 14 |
| <u>Mercer v. Raine</u> , 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983)..... | 23 |
| <u>Morales v. All Right Miami, Inc.</u> , 755 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... | 13, 18 |
| <u>Nishimatsu Constr. Co., Ltd. v. Houston Nat’l Bank</u> , 515 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 8, 17 |
| <u>Pastore-Borroto Dev., Inc. v. Marevista Apartments, M.B., Inc.</u> , 596 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)..... | 11, 13 |
| <u>Pichowski v. Florida Gas. Transmission Co.</u> , 857 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) | 7, 15 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Sosa v. Bank of New York Mellon</u> , 187 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)..... | 13 |
| <u>Stabak v. Tropical Breeze Estates, Inc.</u> , 925 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) | 23 |
| <u>State, Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs. ex rel. Williams v. Thibodeaux</u> , 547 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)..... | 11 |
| <u>Toll v. Korge</u> , 127 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) | 23 |
| <u>Venture Holdings & Acquisitions Group, LLC v. A.I.M. Funding Group, LLC</u> , 75 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... | 11, 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| § 90.901, Fla. Stat. (2016)..... | 14 |
|----------------------------------|----|

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110(b)(2) | 15, 21 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(b) | 19 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P., Form 1.944(a)..... | 20 |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b) | 10 |
